## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

## IMPORTANT NOTICE TO THE BAR AND PUBLIC CONCERNING GENERAL ORDER PENDING AMENDMENT OF D.N.J. LBR 6004-5, PAYMENT OF A PROFESSIONAL PERSON FOR SERVICES RELATING TO USE, SALE, OR LEASE OF PROPERTY

Please be advised that the provisions of the attached *General Order Pending Amendment of D.N.J. LBR 6004-5*, *Payment of a Professional Person for Services Relating to Use, Sale, Or Lease of Property* are effective immediately. The General Order is available on the court's website, njb.uscourts.gov.

Dated: November 14, 2016 James J. Waldron, Clerk

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

## GENERAL ORDER PENDING AMENDMENT OF D.N.J. LBR 6004-5, PAYMENT OF A PROFESSIONAL PERSON FOR SERVICES RELATING TO USE, SALE, OR LEASE OF PROPERTY

The Court having determined the need for a General Order amending Local Rule 6004-5, Payment of a Professional Person for Services Relating to Use, Sale, or Lease of Property to address its treatment with respect to Applications to Shorten Time under Local Rule, 9013-2 (c), it is hereby:

ORDERED that pending amendment of D.N.J. LBR, D.N.J. LBR 6004-5, *Payment of a Professional Person for Services Relating to Use, Sale, or Lease of Property*, under the Court's Annual Rule Making Cycle, a movant seeking shortened time for notice and hearing with respect to a motion for the use, sale, or lease of property which includes a request to pay a commission or fee to a professional person at closing, must set forth in Local Form *Application for Order Shortening Time* the separate cause why the time for notice and hearing, concerning the request for payment, should be shortened.

HON. KATHRYN/C./FERGUSON

CHIEF JUDGE

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY